DENVER BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

- V-E-1
Meeting Date: September 14, 2011 Board ltem

Amendment To Cooperative Agreement 11986A
With The City and County Of Denver

(1 Action by Consent [ Action ] Information

The Board and the City entered into Cooperative Agreement No. 11986A dated August 4, 2009 for
the Board to modify Conduit Nos. 12 and 18 to accommodate the City’s South Platte River
Zuni/Sun Valley Reach Improvement project. The Agreement set forth reimbursement to the Board
for the conduit modifications at an estimated cost of $1,686,355.00.

During construction of Conduit No. 12 the Board’s contractor was directed by the Colorado
Department of Public Health and Environment to remediate unanticipated environmental
contamination, thereby increasing the Board’s costs to $2,570,414.40 and extending the schedule.
Considering these cost increases, a decision was made to delete the Conduit No. 18 work from the
contract. Subsequently, the City performed, at its cost, the remaining Conduit No. 18 work.
However, some costs for Conduit No. 18 (design modification and pipe purchase) will be
reimbursed to Denver Water.

Given the difficulties of the Conduit No. 12 construction, Denver Water offered to provide
inspection, and construction support services for the Conduit No. 18 modification performed by the
City, with associated costs of $156,282.40. This amendment will provide reimbursement to Denver
Water of the remaining $2,414,132.00.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Board execute the Amendment to Cooperative Agreement No. 11986A
for reimbursement in the amount of $2,414,132.00.

Approvals: Respectfully submitted,
ZZZﬁ??%¢?<4/ 5;i567

Robert J. Mahghey ¢ James S. Lochhead

Director of Engineering CEO/Manager

fh&%&

-@ rWells

General Counsel



